

No. 23-11157

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated;
Rainier Arms, L.L.C.;
Samuel Walley; William Green,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives;
Steven Dettelbach, in his official capacity Director of the
Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco Firearms and Explosives;
United States Department of Justice;
Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General,

Defendants – Appellees

caption continued on the following page

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas
No. 3:21-cv-116

Reply Brief of Appellants

Chad Flores
Flores Law PLLC
917 Franklin Street, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 364-6640

consolidated with

No. 23-11199

William T. Mock; Christopher Lewis; Firearms Policy Coalition, Incorporated, a
nonprofit corporation; Maxim Defense Industries, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States; United States Department of Justice; Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives; Steven Dettelbach, in his official
capacity as the Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives;

Defendants-Appellants.

consolidated with

No. 23-11203

Darren A. Britto; Gabriel A. Tauscher; Shawn M. Kroll,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendant-Appellant

consolidated with

No. 23-11204

Texas Gun Rights, Incorporated;
National Association for Gun Rights, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendant-Appellant

consolidated with

No. 23-40685

State of Texas; Gun Owners of America, Incorporated; Gun Owners Foundation;
Brady Brown,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives; United States Department
of Justice; Steven Dettelbach, Director of ATF;

Defendants-Appellants.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Argument	1
I. The requisite likelihood of success exists.	1
A. The logical outgrowth claim <i>Mock</i> upheld will succeed.....	1
1. There is no party-specific prejudice requirement.....	2
2. Prejudice was shown.	6
3. The logical-outgrowth claim was properly presented below.....	7
B. The statutory contradiction claim will succeed.....	10
C. The Due Process Clause claim will succeed.....	13
D. The Second Amendment claim will succeed.....	16
II. The requisite irreparable harm exists.	21
A. The Final Rule causes harm independently of the statute.....	21
B. Plaintiffs’ injuries constitute sufficient irreparable harm.....	23
III. The balance of harms and public interest favor relief.	25
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Career Colleges & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	23, 24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17, 19
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	6, 16
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	17, 19
<i>NRDC v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>O’Donnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)	25

Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States,
511 U.S. 513 (1994) 12

Restaurant Law Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023), 24

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 6, 16

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon,
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016) 10

Texas v. Lyng,
868 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1989) 5

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 3, 25

United States v. Cox,
235 F. Supp. 3d 1221 (D. Kan. 2017) 20

United States v. Daniels,
77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023) 18

United States v. Gilbert,
286 F. Appx. 383 (9th Cir. 2008) 20

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 5

United States v. Kates,
174 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 1999) 10

United States v. Rahimi,
61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) 18

United States v. Reynolds,
710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013) 4

United States v. Stepp-Zafft,
733 F. App’x 327 (8th Cir. 2018).....20

United States v. Syverson,
90 F.3d 227 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 10

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992)..... 12

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir.1979).....5

Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 25

Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt,
579 U.S. 582 (2016).....26

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(7)..... 11, 12

26 U.S.C. § 5845(c)..... 11, 12

Administrative Materials

Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces”
86 Fed. Reg. 30,845 (June 10, 2021)..... 19, 20

Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces”
88 Fed.Reg. 6478 (Jan. 31, 2023)..... *passim*
